
PART I- To be completed by OPA 

RECEIVED 
OFFICE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY 

PROCUREMENT ~PPEALS 
• G~Alft. ,, jJ.'DL\4-

Appendtx A: Nottce of Appeal tfl(f6r. & r . 1\.{;;J 

PROCUREMENT APPEAL ~·fir DAM ~ BY:___;_,n_-_, 
TIME:_"':J_· v____..7 

oo·s FILE NO OPA-PA: ~JU~----

In the Appeal of NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Docket No. OPA-PA 
Pacific Data Systems, Inc (PDS) 
(Name of Company), APPELLANT 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

----

PART II- Appellant Information 
N arne: Pacific Data Systems, Inc (PDS) 
Mailing Address: 185 Ilipog Drive, Suite 204A 

Tamuning, GU 96913 
Business Address: same as above 

Email Address: John@pdsguam.com 
Daytime Contact No: _....:6~7..;::.1....:-3::...;;:0;..::;0......;-0=2:..::::0-=2-------
Fax No.: 671-300-0265 

PART III- Appeal Information 
A) Purchasing Agency: General Services Agency (GSA) 

B) Identification/Number of Procurement, Solicitation, or Contract: Purchase Orders 
P146A01045, P146A01050, and P146A01052 issued under Procurement GSA-064-11 

C) Decision being appealed was made on April1, 2014 (date) by: 
No decision has been rendered in this matter by GSA pending since April21, 2014 by: 

X GSA Chief Procurement Officer_ Director of Public Works_ Head of Purchasing Agency 

Note: You must serve the Agency checked here with a copy of this Appeal within 24 hours of 
filing. 

D) Appeal is made from: 
(Please select one and attach a copy of the Decision to this form) 
__ Decision on Protest of Method, Solicitation or Award 
__ Decision on Debarment or Suspension 
__x_Decision on Contract or Breach of Contract Controversy 

(Excluding claims of money owed to or by the government) 
__ Determination on Award not Stayed Pending Protest or Appeal 

(Agency decision that award pending protest or appeal was necessary to protect the 
substantial interests of the government of Guam) 

E) Names of Competing Bidders, Offerors, or Contractors known to Appellant: 



• Not Applicable 

Appendix A: Notice of Appeal Form 
PROCUREMENT APPEAL 

PART IV- FORM AND FILING 

This is a Procurement Appeal by Pacific Data Systems (PDS) of a contract controversy under 
§1230l(a) related to a failure by General Services Agency (GSA) to render a decision within 60 
days regarding Default Notices sent to PDS by GSA (see Exhibit A) for three GSA Purchase 
Orders; 146A01045, 146A01050, 146A01052 (see Exhipit B). These Purchase Orders were each 
issued according to the terms of GSA Invitation to Bid GSA-064-11. PDS addressed issues related 
to the delivery of the services ordered under these Purchase Orders in letters to GSA dated April21, 
2014 (see Exhibit C). PDS also provided additional justification for excusable delays regarding the 
delivery of these services on April22, 2014 (see Exhibit D). 

As of this date, GSA has not issued a decision on the matters related to these Purchase Orders and 
PDS is still being denied the ability to deliver the services that have been ordered and to perform 
against these Purchase Orders. PDS now seeks resolution of this controversy via the OPA Appeal 
process. 

RULING REQUESTED BY THE OPA IN THIS APPEAL: 

A. PDS seeks a de novo review of the contract controversy in this matter. Specifically, PDS 
requests that the 0 P A validate the Purchase Orders that have been issued to PDS, order the 
Government of Guam to allow PDS the required time and access to deliver the services that 
have been ordered, and adjust the time allowed for PDS to deliver these services based on 
the delays caused by the Government. 

B. PDS also seeks a decision on the excusable delays that PDS has documented in this 
procurement. These delays were due to legal actions filed by the losing bidder, and were 
outside the control ofPDS. 

C. PDS requests reimbursement of any and all applicable costs as may be determined by the 
0 P A in this matter. 

SUMMARY OF SUPPORTING EXHIBITS ATTACHED HERETO: 

Exhibit A: Government of Guam Purchase Order P146A01045/P146A01050/P146A01052 

Exhibit B: GSA Notice ofDefault regarding P146A01045/P146A01050/P146A01052 

Exhibit C: April21, 2014 PDS letter reissues related to P146A01045/Pl46A01050/Pl46A01052 



Appendix A: Notice of Appeal Form 
PROCUREMENT APPEAL 

Exhibit D: PDS Letter of April22, 2014 regarding Excusable Delays in GSA-064-11 PO's 

PART V- DECLARATION REGARDING COURT ACTION 

The undersigned party does hereby confirm that to the best of his know ledge, no case or action 
concerning the subject of this Appeal has been commenced in court. All parties are required to and 
the undersigned party agrees to notify the Office of Public Accountability within 24 hours if court 
action commences regarding this Appeal or the underlying procurement action. 

Submitted this 20th da 

acific Data Systems 
by John Day, its President 
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April21, 2014 

Ms. Claudia S. Acfalle 

Chief Procurement Officer 

General Services Agency (GSA) 
Government of Guam 
Piti, Guam 96913 

I 

RE: GSA Default Notice Reference PO P146A01045 

Dear Ms. Acfalle: 

. . . ·- ' 
.tl"' · via hand delivery 

7~ ! " , ~ ? I PM lf· .,8 
~JP~ 

REC EIVED 

Further to my letter to you on April14, 2014, I wanted to take this opportunity to follow·up with you 

on this matter and give you an update regarding steps that PDS has taken to resolve this situation. 

As we have informed you, over the last 10 days PDS has been trying to work with the authorized 
Government of Guam representatives for this site in order to arrange PDS access to the location to 

perform required site preparations and installation of equipment to provision the PDS services 
covered by this Purchase Order. It is the Government•s responsibility to provide PDS with this access 
in order that PDS may perform the work required to install these services. I have attached copies of 
emails and a record of any telephonic discussions on this matter for your reference. 

As of this writing we have been unable to confirm access to this site and as a direct consequence have 
been unable to install the services covered by this Purchase Order. Though PDS has not been able to 

provide these service or perform this work, PDS is incurring costs for equipment that has been 

purchased for this site and for other telecom circuits ordered to support this location. If the 
Government continues to refuse to grant PDS access to install these services, PDS reserves any and all 
options available to it for the recovery of any applicable costs from the Government for its failure to 

allow PDS to perform under this Purchase Order. 

1 would appreciate your feedback on this matter and a response to our earlier request for the 

Government to rescind this default notice for the reasons previously explained. We also recommend 
that if the Government cannot or will not allow PDS the access required to install the services 
covered by this Purchase Order then GSA should cancel this Purchase Order (bearing in mind that 
such a cancelation may also result in a PDS claim for any and all applicable costs). 

I am available to meet with you in a good faith effort to resolve this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Attachments as indicated 

Pacific Data Systems 
185 lllpog Drive, HBC Suite 204A. Tamuning, GU 96913 

Main: (671) 300-0200 I Fax: (671) 300-0265 I www.pdsguam.com 



PACIFIC DATA SYSTEMS 

185 II ipog Drive 

Suite 204A 

Tamuning, Guam 96913 

PDS Commication log for: PO: P146A1050, P146A1052, & P146A1045 

Date Type To From 

Wil Castro w/copy to Claudia 

4/14/13 EMAIL Acfalle, Joseph Manibusan & 
John Day 

4/15/14 EMAIL Wil Castro 

Wil Castro w/copy to Claudia 

4/15/14 EMAIL Acfalle, Joseph Manibusan & 
John Day 

Wil Castro w/copy to Claudia 

4/15/14 EMAIL Adalle, Joseph Man ibusan & 
John Day 

Wil Castro w/copy to Claudia 

4/16/14 EMAIL Adalle, Joseph Manibusan & 
John Day 

TELEPHONE 
4/17/14 

CALL 
Will Castro 

TELEPHONE 
4/17/14 

CALL 
Christine Flores 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
4/21/2014 

Comments 

Email advising of Default Notices 

received regarding the following 

PO's: P146A1050, P146A1052, & 
P146A1045 and requesting his 

assitance in getting us access to the 

relevant areas at each site so that 

we can provision our services 

Email acknowleging reciept of our 

email. 

Thanking Wil for email and 
requesting him to send us 

confirmation to dispatch our crew 

to the sites. 

Follow-up to request for access to 

sites for provisioning of phone 

services. 

Follow-up to request for access to 

sites for provisioning of phone 

services. 

Spoke to Wil he advised that he 

would contact the agency to get 

the confirmation for us to proceed 

from them. But he did follow-up 

with the Governor's Office and 

Government House folks but he did 

not get any feedback from them. 

He did confirm that he recieved my 

email dated April 14th. regarding 

the GSA Default Notices that we 

recieved. Said he would send a 

note to Rose (Ramsey). 

Called and identified myself as 

John Mantanona from PDS. Spoke 

to the receptionist who transferred 

my call to Christine. Christine did 

not answer her line. 

Page 1 of2 



-.' PACIFIC DATA SYSTEMS 

185 llipog Drive 

Suite 204A 

Tamuning, Guam 96913 

PDS Commication Log for: PO: P146A1050, P146A1052, & P146A1045 

Date Type To From 

TELEPHONE 
4/17/14 

CALL 
Ann Aguon 

Wil Castro w/copy to Claudia 

4/18/14 EMAIL Acfalle1 Joseph Manibusan & 
John Day 

TELEPHONE 
4/21/14 

CALL 
Wil Castro 

TELEPHONE 
4/21/14 

CALL 
Wil Castro 

COMPANY CON Fl DENTIAL 

4/21/2014 

Comments 

Called to schedule our techs to 

provision services the ned day. She 

advised to call Christine (Flores) to 

get because she1s cant say anything 

until they tell her what to do. 

Follow-up to our phone call with 

Wil Castro on 4/17 /14to request 

for access to sites for provisioning 

of phone services. 

No Answer1 could not leave a 

message due to voicemail box was 

full. 

Advised that he did not get the 

green light from the authorities to 

go. He said he will follow up. He 

advised that he made the requests 

to the agency twice regarding this 

and have not heard anything back 

from them 

Page 2 of2 



From: John Mantanona [mailto:jsm@pdsguam.comJ 
Sent: Tuesday, AprillS, 2014 9:03AM 
To: 'William Castro' 

Cc: 'Claudia Acfalle'; 'Joseph C Manibusan'; 'John Day'; 'Wil Castro' 
Subject: RE: Installation of Services for PO P146A1050, P146A1052, P146A1045 

Thank you for your email Wil. Please send us confirmation as soon as possible so that we can dispatch 
our crew accordingly. 

Sincerely, 
John Mantanona 
Government Account Manager 
Direct: 671-300-0229 
Mobile: 671-686-7333 



From: John Mantanona [mailto:jsm@pdsguam.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, April15, 2014 10:09 AM 
To: 'William Castro' 
Cc: 'Claudia Acfalle'; 'Joseph C Manibusan'; 'John Day'; 'Wil Castro' 
Subject: RE: Installation of Services for PO P146A1050, P146A1052, P146A1045 
Importance: High 

Wil, 
We still have not heard back from you regarding confirmation of access to the sites and we need to 
release our technical team to work on other pending projects therefore, the next available window to 
provision this work will be this afternoon or tomorrow morning. Please confirm access to these sites 
accordingly. 

Best regards, 
John Mantanona 
Government Account Manager 



-----Original Message-----
From: John Mantanona [mailto:jsm@pdsguam.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, April16, 2014 3:42 PM 
To: •william Castro' 
cc:.•claudia Acfalle'; 'Joseph C Manibusan'; 'John Day'; 'Wil Castro' 
Subject: Follow-Up RE: Installation of Services for PO P146A1050, Pl46A1052, P146A1045 

Good Afternoon Wil, 
I'm just following up on your confirmation on providing us access to provision our services for these 
sites. We have been ready to continue with our installations for the above referenced subject and need 
your assistance in facilitating this process so that we can cure the Default Notices that was delivered to 
us by GSA. Your timely assistance with providing us this access would be greatly appreciated. Should 
you need to call me please do so at your convenience. 

Sincerely, 
John Mantanona 
Government Account Manager 
Direct: 671-300-0229 



-----Original Message-----
From: John Mantanona [mailto:jsm@pdsguam.com] 
Sent: Friday, April18, 2014 3:12 PM 
To: William Castro 
Cc: Joey Manibusan; Claudia Acfalle 
Subject: Follow Up to Installation of phone services for the Governor and Lt. Governor 

Hafa Adai Wil. 
It was nice talking with you yesterday on the phone regarding the installation of our telephone services 
for the Governors Office, Government House and Lieutenant Governor•s Office. As mentioned, we are 
trying to clear Default Notices issued by GSA which allows us to cure in 10 days. I was hoping that after 
our conversation that I would hear from you at the end of the day yesterday or early today advising us 
of access to the relevant areas for each location so that we can proceed with our provisioning however, I 
have not heard or received an email from you yet regarding this and our ability to schedule the 
provisioning of our services for those locations. Your prompt feedback and assistance with facilitating 
this process would be greatly appreciated. 

Best regards, 
John Mantanona 
Account Manager 
Direct: 671-300-0229 I Saipan: 670-235-0005 

------------------- ---------- -- -



John Mantanona 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hafa Adai John. 

This is to acknowledge receipt. 

William Castro <wilcastro@guam.gov> 
Tuesday, AprillS, 2014 8:29AM 
John Mantanona 

Claudia Adalle; Joseph C Manibusan; John Day; Wil Castro 

Re: Installation of Services for PO P146A1050, P146A1052, Pl46A1045 

I will process your request and get back to you as soon as practical. 

Thank you, 
-Wil 

On Mon, Apr 14, 2014 at 6:35 PM, John Mantanona <jsm@pdsguam.com> wrote: 
> HelloWil, 
> 

> I wanted to take this opportunity to give you copies of the attached 
> Default Notices that we got from GSA late on Friday, April 11, 2014. 
> GSA has essentially told us to continue with the installation for the 
>three PO's referenced and to complete these installations ASAP 
> otherwise GSA will hold us in Default and assess liquidated damages 
> for failure to deliver the services for these sites. Though we do not 
>agree that the failure to have these services installed to date is the 
> fault of PDS or that PDS is in Default regarding the delivery of these 
> services, we do agree that the quickest and easiest way to resolve 
> this matter is to move forward with these installations and to 
>complete the service installations as soon as possible. 
> 
> In order to complete these installation we need your help to arrange 
> access to each of the sites; the Adelup Complex and Government House. 
>This email will serve as our formal request for you to arrange site 
> access at both locations; Adelup Complex and Government House for our 
>installation preparation work. We would like to have this access 
> starting tomorrow (Tuesday, 4/15/14) at 9:30am and continuing through 
>the rest of the week until our services are provisioned and installed. 
> I would appreciate your prior confirmation of this access so that our 
>technicians are not turned away as has happened in the past. 
> 
> If you have any questions or concerns or have trouble with the 
>attachments please do not hesitate to contact me. 
> 
> Best regards, 
>John Mantanona 
> Direct: 671-300-0229 
>Mobile: 671-686-7333 

1 



Sincerely, 
-Wil 

Wil Castro 
Chief Technology Officer (Acting) 
of the government of Guam 
wil.castro@guam.gov 

Office of Technology 
Hagatna, Guam 
929-6209 I 475-1209 
---------------------Guam, USA 

2 



John Mantanona 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hello WiL 

John Mantanona <jsm@pdsguam.com> 
Monday, April 14, 2014 6:35 PM 
William Castro 

Claudia Adalle; Joseph C Manibusan; John Day 

Installation of Services for PO P146A1050, P146A1052, Pl46A1045 
1050 Gov Office.pdf; 1052 Lt Gov Office.pdf; 1045 Gov Office.pdf 

I wanted to take this opportunity to give you copies of the attached Defauh Notices that we got from GSA 
late on Friday, Aprilll, 2014. GSA has essentially told us to continue with the installation for the three PO's 
referenced and to complete these installations ASAP otherwise GSA will hold us in Defauh and assess 
liquidated damages for failure to deliver the services for these sites. Though we do not agree that the failure to 
have these services installed to date is the fault ofPDS or that PDS is in Default regarding the delivery of these 
services, we do agree that the quickest and easiest way to resolve this matter is to move forward with these 
installations and to complete the service installations as soon as possible. 

In order to complete these installation we need your help to arrange access to each of the sites; the Adelup 
Complex and Government House. This email will serve as our formal request for you to arrange site access at 
both locations; Adelup Complex and Government House for our installation preparation work. We would like 
to have this access starting tomorrow (Tuesday, 4/15/14) at 9:30am and continuing through the rest of the 
week until our services are provisioned and installed. I would appreciate your prior confirmation of this access 
so that our technicians are not turned away as has happened in the past. 

If you have any questions or concerns or have trouble with the attachments please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Best regards, 
John Mantanona 
Direct: 671-300-0229 
Mobile:671-686-7333 



0 4 - I I - I 4 ; 0 5 ; '5 ~PM ; 

Eddie Baza Calvo 
Governor GSA GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY 

(Ahenslan Setbision HJnlrat) 
Department of Administration 

Benita A. Man1kJna 
Director 

PACIFIC DATA SYSTEMS 
185 ~lPOG DRIVE. 
HBC204A 
TAMUNING, GUAM 96913-0185 

VENDOR NO. : POQ7670I 
Telepbone: 671 300.0200 
Facsimile: 67130D-026S 

Dear Sir I Madam 

BataAdal! 

148 Route 1 Marine D·rlve, Piti, Guam 96915 
Tel: (671) 475-1707 Fax Nos: (671) 475~1727/472-4217 

DATE: April 11, 2014 

# 

Ray Tenorio 
Ueut.•nilnt Governor 

Anthony C. Blaz 
Deputy Director 

PLEASE TAKE NOnCE that you are in default of the referenced .Purchase Order No. 1'146&f)ill50 
award by reason of your failure to perform by Aprill 0. 2014 

You ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that you have 1m.. (1 0) days from the day you receive this notice 
within to wre the default After the time specified in this paragraph, the Chief Procurement 
Offioer may by written notice to you, terminate your right to proceed with the contract or 
such part of the contract as to which there has been delay or a failure 10 properly perform, 
and procure similar supplies or services form other contractors in accordance with the 
procurement laws and regulation of Guam. After the time to cure has lapse, you will be 
liable for damage for delay in the amount of one-fourth (1/4) of one percent (1 %) of 
outstaoding order per calendar day from date set fur core until either the Territory 
reasonably obtaim similar supplies or services if you are mrminated for default If your 
delay or nonperformallce is excused in accordance with 2GAR. 6101(8) (d), tben no liquidated 
damages will be due the Territory. However, you will remain liable for damages cau5ed other 
than by delay. 

Please be reminded that all provisions of the Procurement Laws and Regulation apply. 
Excusable nonperformance must be preceded by notice of delay of the Chief Procurement 
Officer. 

·- --- --sliould)'ou-liave-any questions orrequueiliformatiori; please coiifacftheCliiCfPrOC\irimlerit -­
·Officer at the General Services Agency, Depmt:r.nen.t of Administration at 475-1707. 

Si Yu'os Ma'ase. 

cc: Division of Accounts, DOA 

COMMITED TO EXCELLENCE 
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Eddie leza Calvo 
Governor GSA GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY 

(Ahensian Setbision Hinirat, 
Department af Administration 

Benita A.. Mangtona 
{);rl!ctor 

PAClFIC DATA SYSTEMS 
185 ILIPOG DRIVE . 
.HBC 204A 
TAMUNING, GUAM 9691:3-018S 
VENDOR NO. : ~076701 
Telephone: 671 3oo.o200 
Fax: 671 300-0265 

Dear Sir I Madam 

BafaAdal! 

148 Route 1 Marine Drive, P(ti, Guam 96915 
Tel: (671) 475-1707 Fax Nos: (671) 47S~ln7 1 472-4217 

DATE: Aprilll. 20 14 

~yTenario 

LieuterNnt Governor 

Anthony C. Blaz 
Deputy Director 

PLEASE TAD NOnCE that you an: in deWdt of the ~fenmced Purchase Order No. P146A010Sl 
award by reason of yolll failure to pc:rf011D by t\prillO. 2014. 

You ARE HEREBY N'O'l D'IIW that you have 1m. (I 0) dayl from the day you recei~ this notice 
within to cure the de:tiwlt. After the time specified in this parqraph, the Chief Procurement 
Officer may by written notice to you, tamiDate )'OW' right to proceed with the contract or 
such part of the oontmct as to which then= lw been delay or 1 Wl111e to properly pafonn, 
and procure similar supplies or savices form other contraetora ill~ with tbe 
procurement laws and regulation of Ouan. Ai\cr the time to cute has lapse, you will be 
liable for damage for delay in tho I1DOWit of one-fourth (1/4) of one peroeot (1 %) of 
outstanding cmlcr per calendar day nom date set for cure until either the Territory 
reasonably obtains similar supplies or services if you are terminated for default. If your 
delay or nonperfonnance is excused in accordance with 2GAR 6101(8) (d), thea no liquidated 
damages will be due the Territory. Howew:r, you will remain liable for damages caused other 
than by delay. 

Please be reminded tbat all povisions of the Procurement Laws and Regulation apply. 
Excusable nonperformance must be~ by notice of delay of the CbiefProcunment 
Officer. 

Should you have any questions or require information, please contact the Chief Procurem.=t 
Officer at the General Services Agency • .Department of Administration at 475-1707. 

· Si Yu,os Ma'ase. 

cc: Division of Accounts, DOA 

COMMITED TO EXCELLENCE 
TOOO/TRnn IJJ 

ATLI~Lt YV~ st:Qt ti0~/11/tO 
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O~/ll/20l4 .16:34 FAX 4751716 General Services AgencY 

Eddie Baza Calvo 
G<Wemor GSA GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY 

(Ahenslan Setbislon Hinint) 
Department of Administration 

Benita A. Manglona 
Oirector 

PACIFIC DATA SYSTEMS 
I85ILIPOG DRIVE. 
HBC204A 
TAMUNING, GUAM 9691J..0185 
VENDORNO. : PQ076701 
Telephone: 671 300-0200 
Fax: 6713~65 

Dear Sir J Madam 

HafaAdai! 

1• Route 1 Manne Drive, Pfti, Guam 96915 
Tel: (671) 475-1707 Fall: Nos: (671) 475-1727/472-4217 

DATE: April 1 1, 2014 

tal 0001/0001 

Ray Tenorio 
Ueuteoint Governor 

Anthony C. Blaz 
~Director 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICI that you an: in defimlt of the referenced Purchase Order No. Pl46A0104S 
award by reason of your failure to perform by Amil 10, 2014. 

You ARE BEREBY NOTIFIED that you have!&._ (10) days from the day you receive this notice 
within to cure the .default After the time specified in this paragmph, the CbiefProcurement 
Officer may by written notice to you, tc:rmiDate your right oo proceed with the contlad: Ol' 

such part of the contmct as to which there bas been delay or a failure to properly perform, 
and pi'OC1ll'e similar supplies or services form other contractors in acco.tdance with the 
procurement laws and regulation of Guam. After the time to cure has lapse, you will be 
liable for damage for delay in the amount of c:mc·fourth (1/4) of oue percent (1 %) of 
outstanding order per calcodar day 1iom date set for cure mtil citbcr the Territory 
reasonably obtains similar supplies or services if you me tam;nated, for default If your 
delay or nonpafoonance is exrused in accordance with 2GAR 6101(8) (d), then DO liquidated 
damages will be due the Territory. However, you will remain liable for damages causCd other 
than by delay. 

Please be reminded that all provisions of the Procurement Laws and Regulation apply. 
Excusable nonperfonnance must be pleCeded by notice of delay of the Chief Procurement 
Officer. · 

Should you have any questiol1s or require informati011, please contact the ChiefProcurement 
Officer at the General Services Agency, Department of Administration at 475-1707. 

Si Yu'os Ma'ase. 

cc: Division of Aceounts, OOA 
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April 21, 2014 

Ms. Claudia S. Adalle 
Chief Procurement Officer 
General Services Agency (GSA) 
Government of Guam 
Piti, Guam 96913 

I .• _,, __ . 

RE: GSA Default Notice Reference PO P146A01050 

Dear Ms. Acfalle: 

via hand delivery 

Further to my letter to you on April14, 2014, I wanted to take this opportunity to follow-up with you 
on this matter and give you an update regarding steps that PDS has taken to resolve this situation. 

As we have informed you, over the last 10 days PDS has been trying to work with the authorized 
Government of Guam representatives for this site in order to arrange PDS access to the location to 
perform required site preparations and installation of equipment to provision the PDS services 
covered by this Purchase Order. It is the Government's responsibility to provide PDS with this access 
in order that PDS may perform the work required to install these services. I have attached copies of 
em ails and a record of any telephonic discussions on this matter for your reference. 

As of this writing we have been unable to confirm access to this site and as a direct consequence have 
been unable to install the services covered by this Purchase Order. Though PDS has not been able to 
provide these service or perform this work, PDS is incurring costs for equipment that has been 
purchased for this site and for other telecom circuits ordered to support this location. If the 
Government continues to refuse to grant PDS access to install these services, PDS reserves any and all 
options available to it for the recovery of any applicable costs from the Government for its failure to 
allow PDS to perform under this Purchase Order. 

I would appreciate your feedback on this matter and a response to our earlier request for the 
Government to rescind this default notice for the reasons previously explained. We also recommend 
that if the Government cannot or will not allow PDS the access required to install the services 
covered by this Purchase Order then GSA should cancel this Purchase Order (bearing in mind that 
such a cancelation may also result in a PDS claim for any and all applicable costs). 

I am available to meet with you in a good faith effort to resolve this matter. 

Sincerely, 

John Day 
President 

Attachments as indicated 

Pacific Data Systems 
185 lllpog Drive, HBC Suite 204A, Tamunlng, GU 96913 

Main: (671) 300.0200 I Fax: (671) 300-0265 I www.pdsguam.com 



PACIFIC DATA SYSTEMS 

185 llipog Drive 

Suite 204A 

Tamuning, Guam 96913 

PDS Commication Log for: PO: P146A1050, P146A1052, & P146A1045 

Date Type To From 

Wil Castro w/copy to Claudia 

4/14/13 EMAIL Acfalle, Joseph Manibusan & 

John Day 

4/15/14 EMAIL Wil Castro 

Wil Castro w/copy to Claudia 

4/15/14 EMAIL Acfalle, Joseph Manibusan & 

John Day 

Wil Castro w/copy to Claudia 

4/15/14 EMAIL Acfalle, Joseph Manibusan & 
John Day 

Wil Castro w/copy to Claudia 

4/16/14 EMAIL Acfalle, Joseph Manibusan & 

John Day 

4/17/14 
TELEPHONE 

Will Castro 
CALL 

TELEPHONE 
4/17/14 

CALL 
Christine Flores 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
4/21/2014 

Comments 

Email advising of Default Notices 

received regarding the following 

PO's: P146A1050, P146A1052, & 

P146A1045 and requesting his 

assitance in getting us access to the 

relevant areas at each site so that 

we can provision our services 

Email acknowleging reciept of our 

email. 

Thanking Wil for email and 

requesting him to send us 

confirmation to dispatch our crew 

to the s~tes. 

Follow-up to request for access to 

sites for provisioning of phone 

services. 

Follow-up to request for access to 

sites for provisioning of phone 

services. 

Spoke to Wil he advised that he 

would contact the agency to get 

the confirmation for us to proceed 

from them. But he did follow-up 

with the Governor's Office and 

Government House folks but he did 

not get any feedback from them. 
He did confirm that he recieved my 

email dated April 14th. regarding 

the GSA Default Notices that we 

recieved. Said he would send a 

note to Rose (Ramsey). 

Called and identified myself as 

John Mantanona from PDS. Spoke 

to the receptionist who transferred 

my call to Christine. Christine did 
not answer her line. 

Page 1 of2 
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PACIFIC DATA SYSTEMS 

185 llipog Drive 

Suite 204A 

Tamuning, Guam 96913 

PDS Commication Log for: PO: P146A1050, P146A1052, & P146A1045 

Date Type To From 

TELEPHONE 
4/17/14 

CALL 
Ann Aguon 

Wil Castro w/copy to Claudia 

4/18/14 EMAIL Acfalle, Joseph Manibusan & 
John Day 

TELEPHONE 
4/21/14 

CALL 
Wil Castro 

TELEPHONE 
4/21/14 

CALL 
Wil Castro 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
4/21/2014 

Comments 

Called to schedule our techs to 

provision services the next day. She 

advised to call Christine (Flores) to 

get because she's cant say anything 

until they tell her what to do. 

Follow-up to our phone call with 

Wil Castro on 4/17/14to request 

for access to sites for provisioning 

of phone services. 

No Answer, could not leave a 

message due to voicemail box was 

full. 

Advised that he did not get the 

green light from the authorities to 

go. He said he will follow up. He 

advised that he made the requests 

to the agency twice regarding this 

and have not heard anything back 

from them 
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From: John Mantanona [mailto:jsm@pdsguam.comJ 
Sent: Tuesday, April15, 2014 9:03AM 
To: 'William Castro' 
Cc: 'Claudia Acfalle'; 'Joseph C Manibusan'; 'John Day'; 'Wil Castro' 
Subject: RE: Installation of Services for PO P146A1050, P146A1052, P146A1045 

Thank you for your email Wil. Please send us confirmation as soon as possible so that we can dispatch 
our crew accordingly. 

Sincerely, 
John Mantanona 
Government Account Manager 
Direct: 671-300-0229 
Mobile: 671-686-7333 



From: John Mantanona [mailto:jsm@pdsguam.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, April15, 2014 10:09 AM 
To: 'William Castro' 
Cc: 'Claudia Acfalle'; 'Joseph C Manibusan'; 'John Day'; 'Wil Castro' 
Subject: RE: Installation of Services for PO P146A1050, P146A1052, P146A1045 
Importance: High 

Wil, 
We still have not heard back from you regarding confirmation of access to the sites and we need to 
release our technical team to work on other pending projects therefore, the next available window to 
provision this work will be this afternoon or tomorrow morning. Please confirm access to these sites 
accordingly. 

Best regards, 
John Mantanona 
Government Account Manager 



----Original Message-----
From: John Mantanona [mailto:jsm@pdsguam.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, April16, 2014 3:42 PM 
To: 'William Castro' 
Cc: 'Claudia Acfalle'; 'Joseph C Manibusan'; 'John Day'; 'Wil Castro' 
Subject: Follow-Up RE: Installation of Services for PO P146A1050, P146A1052, P146A1045 

Good Afternoon Wil, 
I'm just following up on your confirmation on providing us access to provision our services for these 
sites. We have been ready to continue with our installations for the above referenced subject and need 
your assistance in facilitating this process so that we can cure the Default Notices that was delivered to 
us by GSA. Your timely assistance with providing us this access would be greatly appreciated. Should 
you need to call me please do so at your convenience. 

Sincerely, 
John Mantanona 
Government Account Manager 
Direct: 671-300-0229 



-----Original Message-----
From: John Mantanona [mailto:jsm@pdsguam.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 18, 2014 3:12 PM 
To: William Castro 
Cc: Joey Manibusan; Claudia Acfalle 
Subject: Follow Up to Installation of phone services for the Governor and Lt. Governor 

Hafa Adai Wil. 
It was nice talking with you yesterday on the phone regarding the installation of our telephone services 
for the Governors Office, Government House and lieutenant Governor's Office. As mentioned, we are 
trying to clear Default Notices issued by GSA which allows us to cure in 10 days. I was hoping that after 
our conversation that I would hear from you at the end of the day yesterday or early today advising us 
of access to the relevant areas for each location so that we can proceed with our provisioning however, I 
have not heard or received an email from you yet regarding this and our ability to schedule the 
provisioning of our services for those locations. Your prompt feedback and assistance with facilitating 
this process would be greatly appreciated. 

Best regards, 
John Mantanona 
Account Manager 
Direct: 671-300-0229 I Saipan: 670-235-0005 



John Mantanona 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hafa Adai John. 

This is to acknowledge receipt. 

William Castro <wilcastro@guam.gov> 
Tuesday, April 15, 2014 8:29 AM 
John Mantanona 
Claudia Adalle; Joseph C Manibusan; John Day; Wil Castro 
Re: Installation of Services for PO Pl46A1050, P146A1052, Pl46Al045 

I will process your request and get back to you as soon as practical. 

Thank you, 
-Wil 

On Mon, Apr 14, 2014 at 6:35 PM, John Mantanona <jsm@pdsguam.com> wrote: 
> HelloWil, 
> 
> I wanted to take this opportunity to give you copies of the attached 
> Default Notices that we got from GSA late on Friday, April 11, 2014. 
> GSA has essentially told us to continue with the installation for the 
> three PO's referenced and to complete these installations ASAP 
> otherwise GSA will hold us in Default and assess liquidated damages 
>for failure to deliver the services for these sites. Though we do not 
> agree that the failure to have these services installed to date is the 
>fault of PDS or that PDS is in Default regarding the delivery of these 
>services, we do agree that the quickest and easiest way to resolve 
> this matter is to move forward with these installations and to 
>complete the service installations as soon as possible. 
> 
>In order to complete these installation we need your help to arrange 
> access to each of the sites; the Adelup Complex and Government House. 
>This email will serve as our formal request for you to arrange site 
>access at both locations; Adelup Complex and Government House for our 
>installation preparation work. We would like to have this access 
>starting tomorrow (Tuesday, 4/15/14) at 9:30am and continuing through 
> the rest of the week until our services are provisioned and installed. 
> I would appreciate your prior confirmation of this access so that our 
> technicians are not turned away as has happened in the past. 
> 
> If you have any questions or concerns or have trouble with the 
>attachments please do not hesitate to contact me. 
> 
>Best regards, 
>John Mantanona 
> Direct: 671-300-0229 
> Mobile: 671-686-7333 

1 



• 

Sincerely, 
-Wil 

Wil Castro 
Chief Technology Officer (Acting) 
of the government of Guam 
wil.castro@guam.gov 

Office of Technology 
Hagatna, Guam 
929-6209/475-1209 
-------------------Guam, USA 
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John Mantanona 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hello Wil, 

John Mantanona <jsm@pdsguam.com> 
Monday, April 14, 2014 6:35 PM 
William Castro 
Claudia Adalle; Joseph C Manibusan; John Day 
Installation of Services for PO P146A1050, P146A1052, P146A1045 
1050 Gov Office.pdf; 1052 Lt Gov Office.pdf; 1045 Gov Office.pdf 

I wanted to take this opportunity to give you copies of the attached Default Notices that we got from GSA 
late on Friday, April11, 2014. GSA has essentially told us to continue with the installation for the three PO's 
referenced and to complete these installations ASAP otherwise GSA will hold us in Default and assess 
liquidated damages for failure to deliver the services for these sites. Though we do not agree that the failure to 
have these services installed to date is the fault ofPDS or that PDS is in Default regarding the delivery of these 
services, we do agree that the quickest and easiest way to resolve this matter is to move forward with these 
installations and to complete the service installations as soon as p:>ssible. 

In order to complete these installation we need your help to arrange access to each of the sites; the Adelup 
Complex and Government House. This email will serve as our formal request for you to arrange site access at 
both locations; Adelup Complex and Government House for our installation preparation work. We would like 
to have this access starting tomorrow (Tuesday, 4/15/14) at 9:30am and continuing through the rest of the 
week until our services are provisioned and installed. I would appreciate your prior confirmation of this access 
so that our technicians are not turned away as has happened in the past. 

If you have any questions or concerns or have trouble with the attachments please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Best regards, 
John Mantanona 
Direct: 671-300-0229 
Mobile: 671-686-7333 

1 



0 4 - 1 I-1 4 , 0S:52PM; 

Eddie Baza Calvo 
Govemor GSA GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY 

(Ahensian Setbbion Hinirat) 
Department of Administration 

Be11ita A. Manglona 
Dlrector 

PACIFIC DATA SYSTEMS 
185 lLIPOG DRIVE. 
HBC204A 
TAMUNING, GUAM 96913-0185 

VENDOR NO. : P0076701 
Telepb:me: 671300-0200 
Facsimile: 671 300-026S 

Dear Sir I M1dam 

BafaAdal! 

148 Route 1 Marine D·rive, Piti, Guam 96915 
Tel: (671) 475·1707 FIX No5: (671) 475·1727/472-4217 

DATE~ April 11, 2014 

Ray Tenorio 
lieuttnant Governor 

Anthony C. Blaz 
Deputy Director 

PLEASE TAKE NOnCE that you are in defau1t of the referenced Purchase Order No. ltl46Af)~l50 
award by reason ofyour failure to perform by AprillO. 2014 

You ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that you have tm.. (1 0) days from the day you receive this notice 
within to aue the default After the time specified in this paragraph. the Chief Procurement 
Officer may by written notice to you, terminate your right to proceed with the contract or 
such part of the oonb:act as to which there has been delay or a failure to properly perfOl'Dl, 
and procure similar supplies or services form other contractors in accordance with the 
procurement laws and regulation of Guam. After the time to cure has lapse. you will be 
liable for damage for delay in the amount of one-fourth (l/4) of one percent (1 %) of 
outstanding order per calcndar day from date set for cure until either the Territory 
teasonably obtain.s similar supplies or services if you are terminated for default. If your 
delay or nonperformance is excused in accordance with 2GAR. 6101(8) (d), then no liquidated 
damages will be due the Territory. However, you will remain liable for damages caused other 
than by delay. 

Please be reminded that all provisions of the Procurement Laws and Regalation apply. 
Excusable nonperfonnance must be p1-cceded by notice of delay of the Chief Procurement 
Officer. 

·- ---- ---should-you-liaveany qtrestions orreq\iireiiiformatiori; ·please colifacftheCliiefProciirernerit -­
·Officer at the General Services Agency, Department of Administration at 475-1707. 

Si Yu'os Ma'~e. 

cc: Division of Accounts, DOA 

COMMITED TO EXCELLENCE 

-----------···--·- - - -
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Eddie laze Calvo 
Governor GSA GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY 

(Ahensian Setbision Hinirat) 
Department of Admlnistnltion 

Benita A. Manctonil 
Director 

PACIFIC DATA SYSTEMS 
185 ILIPOG DRIVE. 
HBC204A 
TAMUNING, GUAM 96913~18~ 
VENDOR NO. : P0076701 
Telephone: 671 3()()..()2(K) 
Fax: 671 300-0265 

Dear Sir I Madua 

BafaAdai! 

148 Route 1 Marine Drive, Pfti, Guam 96915 
Tel: (671) 475-1707 Fax Nos: (671) 475-1727/472--4217 

DATE: Aprilll. 2014 

RayTenario 
Lieutenant Governor 

Anthony C. Blaz 
Deputy Director 

PLEASE TAD NOTICE that you an: in defiwlt of the refenrwecl Purchase Order No. P146A01052 
award by reason of your failure to pcrfonD by AprillO. 2014. 

You ARE IIERBBY NO'IlJliiW that you bave tal. (I 0) days ftom the day you recei~ this notice 
within to cure the ddult. After the time specified in this pamgraph, the Chief Procurement, 
Officer may by written notice to you, taminatc ywr right to pJ:OCeed with the contract or 
such part of the cxmtract as to whicll there baa been delay or a Wlme to properly perfOnn~ 
and procure similar supplies or services form other CODt:rac:tors ill ~e with tbe 
procurement laws and regulati011 of o-n. After the time to cure has lapse, ynu will be 
liable for damage for delay in tho IUDOWit of one-fourth (1/4) of one percent (1 %) of 
o\ltStanding Older per calendar day from date set for cure until either the Territory 
n:as<mably obtains siarllar supplies or services if you are terminated for default If your 
delay or nonperformance is excused in accordance with 2GAR 6101{8) (d), thea no liquidated 
damages will be due the Tenitory. However. you will nmain liable for damagea caused other 
than by delay. 

Please be reminded that all provisions of the Proo111'elllent Laws and Rogulation apply. 
Excusable nonperfonnance must be~ by notice of delay of the ChiefProcu:rcment 
Officer. 

Should you have any questions or Jequire information, please contact the Chief Procurement 
Offi~ at the Genml Services 1\gaJcy ~ Department of Administration at 47 5-1707. 

·si Yu'osMa'ase. 

cc: Division of Accounti, DOA 

COMMITED TO EXCELLENCE 
TOOO/Tnnn 1m RTLISLt IV~ St:Qy tTO~/ll/tO 

------------------- ·-- -- . 
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., ,., 
04/Jl./201.4 16:34 FAX 4751716 General Services Agency 

Eddie 8a2JI taho 
GOIJemor GSA GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY 

{Ahenslan Setbi.slon Hinirat) 
Department of Adminlstiation 

lentta A. Manelofta 
Director 

PACIFIC DATA SYSTEMS 
185 ILIPOG DRIVE. 
HBC204A 
TAMUNING, GUAM 96913.0185 
VENDOR NO. : P0076701 
Telephone: 671 300-0200 
Fax: 671 3()().ql6S 

Dear Sir I Madam 

BafaAdai! 

148 Route 1 Marine Drive, Pfti, Guam 96915 
TeJ: (li71) 475-1707 f=alf Nos: (&71) 475.1n7 /472-4217 

DATE: Aprilll, 2014 

liJOOOI/OOOJ 

by Tenorio 
lieutanant Governor 

Anthony C. Blaz 
~Dtreetor 

PLEASE TAKE NO'I1CI that you 1R in defiwlt of the refuenced Purcl8Jc Order No. P146AOJ04S 
award by reasonofyourfailuretoperformby AmillO. 2014. 

You ARE HEREBY NOTIJ11ED that you have m_ (10) days from the day you receive this notice 
within to cure the .de&ult. After tht time specified in this paragraph, 1be CbiefProc:urement 
Officer may by written notioe to you, terminate your right Co proceed with the contnct or 
such part of the contract as to which there has beeD delay or a failme to properly perform, 
and procure similar supplies or services form other contractors iD acco.tdance with the 
procora:nent laws and regulation of Guam. After the time to cure has lapse, you will be 
liable for damage for delay in the amount of ooe-fnuth (114) of ODe percent {1 %) of 
outstanding order per calendar day 1iom date set for cure until eida' the Territory 
reasonably obtains similar supplies or services if you aue taminetal for default If your 
delay or nonpcrfonnance is exmsed in accordance with 2GAR 6101(8) (d), then no liquidated 
damages wiJI be due the Territory. However, you will remain liable for damages caused other 
than by delay. 

Please be reminded that all provisions of the Prorurement Laws and Regulation apply. 
Excusable nonperfurm.ance must be preceded by notice of delay of the Chief Procurement 
Officer. 

Should you ha:ye any questions or require information, please contact tlle ChiefProcwanent 
Officer at the General Services Agency, Departm.ent of AdministratioA at 475-1707. 

Si Yu'cs Ma'ase. 

cc: Division of Accounts, DOA 
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April 21, 2014 

Ms. Claudia S. Acfalle 
Chief Procurement Officer 
General Services A~ency {GSA) 
Government of Guam 
Piti, Guam 96913 

I .... _,., __ . 

RE: GSA Default ~otice Reference PO P146A01052 

Dear Ms. Acfalle: 

via hand delivery 

Further to my letter to you on April14, 2014, I wanted to take this opportunity to follow-up with you 
on this matter and give you an update regarding steps that PDS has taken to resolve this situation. 

As we have informed you, over the last 10 days PDS has been trying to work with the authorized 
Government of Guam representatives for this site in order to arrange PDS access to the location to 
perform required site preparations and installation of equipment to provision the PDS services 
covered by this Purchase Order. It is the Government•s responsibility to provide PDS with this access 
in order that PDS may perform the work required to install these services. I have attached copies of 
em ails and a record of any telephonic discussions on this matter for your reference. 

As of this writing we have been unable to confirm access to this site and as a direct consequence have 
been unable to install the services covered by this Purchase Order. Though PDS has not been able to 
provide these service or perform this work, PDS is incurring costs for equipment that has been 
purchased for this site and for other telecom circuits ordered to support this location. If the 
Government continues to refuse to grant PDS access to install these services, PDS reserves any and all 
options available to it for the recovery of any applicable costs from the Government for its failure to 
allow PDS to perform under this Purchase Order. 

I would appreciate your feedback on this matter and a response to our earlier request for the 
Government to rescind this default notice for the reasons previously explained. We also recommend 
that if the Government cannot or will not allow PDS the access required to install the services 
covered by this Purchase Order then GSA should cancel this Purchase Order {bearing in mind that 
such a cancelation may also result in a PDS claim for any and all applicable costs). 

I am available to meet with you in a good faith effort to resolve this matter. 

:L~ 
JohnDa~ 
President 

Attachments as indicated 

Pacific Data Systems 
185 llipog Drive, HBC Suite 204A. Tamunlng, GU 96913 

Main: (671) 300.0200 I Fax: (671) 300.0285 I www.pdsguam.com 



PACIFIC DATA SYSTEMS 

185 llipog Drive 

Suite 204A 

Tamuning, Guam 96913 

PDS Commication Log for: PO: P146A1050, P146A1052, & P146A1045 

Date Type To From 

Wil Castro w/copy to Claudia 

4/14/13 EMAIL Adalle, Joseph Manibusan & 
John Day 

4/15/14 EMAIL Wil Castro 

Wil Castro w/copy to Claudia 

4/15/14 EMAIL Acfalle, Joseph Manibusan & 
John Day 

Wil Castro w/copy to Claudia 

4/15/14 EMAIL Acfalle, Joseph Manibusan & 
John Day 

Wil Castro w/copy to Claudia 

4/16/14 EMAIL Acfalle, Joseph Manibusan & 
John Day 

4/17/14 
TELEPHONE 

Will Castro 
CALL 

TELEPHONE 
4/17/14 

CALL 
Christine Flores 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
4/21/2014 

Comments 

Email advising of Default Notices 

received regarding the following 

PO's: P146A1050, P146A1052, & 
P146A1045 and requesting his 

assitance in getting us access to the 

relevant areas at each site so that 

we can provision our services 

Email acknowleging reciept of our 

email. 

Thanking Wil for email and 

requesting him to send us 

confirmation to dispatch our crew 

to the sites. 

Follow-up to request for access to 

sites for provisioning of phone 

services. 

Follow-up to request for access to 

sites for provisioning of phone 

services. 

Spoke to Wil he advised that he 

would contact the agency to get 

the confirmation for us to proceed 

from them. But he did follow-up 

with the Governor•s Office and 

Government House folks but he did 

not get any feedback from them. 

He did confirm that he recieved my 

email dated April 14th. regarding 

the GSA Default Notices that we 

recieved. Said he would send a 

note to Rose (Ramsey). 

Called and identified myself as 

John Manta nona from PDS. Spoke 
to the receptionist who transferred 

my call to Christine. Christine did 

not answer her line. 

Page 1 of2 
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PACIFIC DATA SYSTEMS 

185 llipog Drive 

Suite 204A 

Tamuning, Guam 96913 

PDS Commication Log for: PO: P146A1050, P146A1052, & P146A1045 

Date Type To From 

TELEPHONE 
4/17/14 

CALL 
Ann Aguon 

Wil Castro w/ropy to Claudia 

4/18/14 EMAIL Adalle, Joseph Manibusan & 
John Day 

TELEPHONE 
4/21/14 

CALL 
Wil Castro 

TELEPHONE 
4/21/14 

CALL 
Wil Castro 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL 
4/21/2014 

Comments 

Called to schedule our techs to 

provision services the next day. She 

advised to call Christine (Flores) to 

get because she's cant say anything 

until they tell her what to do. 

Follow-up to our phone call with 

Wil Castro on 4/17 /14to request 

for access to sites for provisioning 

of phone services. 

No Answer, could not leave a 

message due to voicemail box was 

full. 

Advised that he did not get the 

green light from the authorities to 

go. He said he will follow up. He 

advised that he made the requests 

to the agency twice regarding this 

and have not heard anything back 

from them 

Page 2 of2 



From: John Mantanona [mailto:jsm@pdsguam.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 15, 2014 9:03AM 
To: 'William Castro' 
Cc: 'Claudia Acfalle'; 'Joseph C Manibusan'; 'John Day'; 'Wil Castro' 
Subject: RE: Installation of Services for PO P146A1050, Pl46A1052, P146A1045 

Thank you for your email Wil. Please send us confirmation as soon as possible so that we can dispatch 
our crew accordingly. 

Sincerely, 
John Mantanona 
Government Account Manager 
Direct: 671-300-0229 
Mobile: 671-686-7333 



From: John Mantanona [mailto:jsm@pdsguam.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, April15, 2014 10:09 AM 
To: 'William Castro' 
Cc: 'Claudia Acfalle'; 'Joseph C Manibusan'; 'John Day'; 'Wil Castro' 
Subject: RE: Installation of Services for PO P146A1050, P146A1052, P146A1045 
Importance: High 

Wil, 
We still have not heard back from you regarding confirmation of access to the sites and we need to 
release our technical team to work on other pending projects therefore, the next available window to 
provision this work will be this afternoon or tomorrow morning. Please confirm access to these sites 
accordingly. 

Best regards, 
John Mantanona 
Government Account Manager 



-----Original Message-----
From: John Mantanona (mailto:jsm@pdsguam.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, April16, 2014 3:42 PM 
To: 'William Castro' 
Cc: 'Claudia Acfalle'; 'Joseph C Manibusan'; 'John Day'; 'Wil Castro' 
Subject: Follow-Up RE: Installation of Services for PO P146A1050, P146A1052, P146A1045 

Good Afternoon Wil, 
I'm just following up on your confirmation on providing us access to provision our services for these 
sites. We have been ready to continue with our installations for the above referenced subject and need 
your assistance in facilitating this process so that we can cure the Default Notices that was delivered to 
us by GSA. Your timely assistance with providing us this access would be greatly appreciated. Should 
you need to call me please do so at your convenience. 

Sincerely, 
John Mantanona 
Government Account Manager 
Direct: 671-300-0229 



-----Original Message----
From: John Mantanona [mailto:jsm@pdsguam.com] 
Sent: Friday, April18, 2014 3:12 PM 
To: William Castro 
Cc: Joey Manibusan; Claudia Acfalle 
Subject: Follow Up to Installation of phone services for the Governor and Lt. Governor 

Hafa Adai Wil. 
It was nice talking with you yesterday on the phone regarding the installation of our telephone services 
for the Governors Office, Government House and lieutenant Governor's Office. As mentioned, we are 
trying to clear Default Notices issued by GSA which allows us to cure in 10 days. I was hoping that after 
our conversation that I would hear from you at the end of the day yesterday or early today advising us 
of access to the relevant areas for each location so that we can proceed with our provisioning however, I 
have not heard or received an email from you yet regarding this and our ability to schedule the 
provisioning of our services for those locations. Your prompt feedback and assistance with facilitating 
this process would be greatly appreciated. 

Best regards, 
John Mantanona 
Account Manager 
Direct: 671-300-0229 I Saipan: 670-235-0005 



John Mantanona 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Sub jed: 

Hafa Adai John. 

This is to acknowledge receipt. 

William Castro <wilcastro@guam.gov> 
Tuesday, AprillS, 2014 8:29AM 
John Mantanona 
Claudia Adalle; Joseph C Manibusan; John Day; Wil Castro 
Re: Installation of Services for PO P146A1050, Pl46A1052, P146A1045 

I will process your request and get back to you as soon as practical. 

Thank you, 
-Wil 

On Mon, Apr 14,2014 at 6:35PM, John Mantanona <jsm@pdsguam.com> wrote: 
>Hello Wil, 
> 

> 1 wanted to take this opportunity to give you copies of the attached 
> Default Notices that we got from GSA late on Friday, April 11, 2014. 
>GSA has essentially told us to continue with the installation for the 
> three PO's referenced and to complete these installations ASAP 
> otherwise GSA will hold us in Default and assess liquidated damages 
> for failure to deliver the services for these sites. Though we do not 
>agree that the failure to have these services installed to date is the 
> fault of PDS or that PDS is in Default regarding the delivery of these 
> services, we do agree that the quickest and easiest way to resolve 
>this matter is to move forward with these installations and to 
>complete the service installations as soon as possible. 
> 
> In order to complete these installation we need your help to arrange 
> access to each of the sites; the Adelup Complex and Government House. 
>This email will serve as our formal request for you to arrange site 
>access at both locations; Adelup Complex and Government House for our 
>installation preparation work. We would like to have this access 
>starting tomorrow (Tuesday, 4/15/14) at 9:30am and continuing through 
> the rest of the week until our services are provisioned and installed. 
> I would appreciate your prior confirmation of this access so that our 
> technicians are not turned away as has happened in the past. 
> 
> If you have any questions or concerns or have trouble with the 
> attachments please do not hesitate to contact me. 
> 
> Best regards, 
>John Mantanona 
> Direct: 671-300-0229 
>Mobile: 671-686-7333 

1 
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Sincerely, 
-Wil 

Wil Castro 
Chief Technology Officer (Acting) 
of the government of Guam 
wil.castro@guam.gov 

Office of Technology 
Hagatna, Guam 
929-6209 I 475-1209 
----------------------- Guam, USA 

2 



John Mantanona 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hello Wi~ 

John Mantanona <jsm@pdsguam.com> 
Monday, April 14, 2014 6:35 PM 
William Castro 

Claudia Adalle; Joseph C Manibusan; John Day 
Installation of Services for PO P146A1050, P146A1052, P146A1045 
1050 Gov Office.pdf; 1052 Lt Gov Office.pdf; 1045 Gov Office.pdf 

I wanted to take this opportunity to give you copies of the attached Default Notices that we got from GSA 
late on Friday, April 11, 2014. GSA has essentially told us to continue with the installation for the three PO's 
referenced and to complete these installations ASAP otherwise GSA will hold us in Default and assess 
liquidated damages for failure to deliver the services for these sites. Though we do not agree that the failure to 
have these services installed to date is the fault of PDS or that PDS is in Default regarding the delivery of these 
services, we do agree that the quickest and easiest way to resolve this matter is to move forward with these 
installations and to complete the service installations as soon as possible. 

In order to complete these installation we need your help to arrange access to each of the sites; the Adelup 
Complex and Government House. This email will serve as our formal request for you to arrange site access at 
both locations; Adelup Complex and Government House for our installation preparation work. We would like 
to have this access starting tomorrow (Tuesday, 4/15/14) at 9:30am and continuing through the rest of the 
week until our services are provisioned and installed. I would appreciate your prior confirmation of this access 
so that our technicians are not turned away as has happened in the past. 

If you have any questions or concerns or have trouble with the attachments please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Best regards, 
John Mantanona 
Direct: 671-300-0229 
Mobile: 671-686-7333 

1 



04-1 I- . 4.0'5:'52PM; 
., 1 

Eddie Baza Calvo 
Governor GSA GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY 

(Ahenstan Setb~lon Hlnlrat) 
Department of Administration 

Ray Tenorio 
Ueut•nant Governor 

Fienita A. Manglona 
Direct-or 

PACIFIC DATA SYSTEMS 
1 85 lLIPOG DRIVE. 
HBC204A 
TAMUNING, GUAM 96913-0185 

VENDOR. NO. : P0076701 
Telepk>ne: 671300-0200 
Facsimile: 671300-026S 

Dear Sir I M•dam 

Data Adal! 

148 Route 1 Marine D·rlve, Piti, Guam 96915 
Tel: (671) 47S.l707 Fax Nos: (671) 475 .. 1727/472-4217 

DATE~ Aprilll, 2014 

Antnony c. Blaz 
Deputy Director 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that you are in default of the referenced Purchase Order No. IJ146Af)ll50 
award by reason of your failure to perform by Aprill 0. 2014 

You ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that you have tm. (1 0) days from the day you receive this notice 
within to aue the default After the time specified in this paragraph, the Chief Procurement 
Officer may by written notice to you, terminate your right to proceed with the contract or 
such part of the contract as to which there has been delay or a failure 1o properly perfo1111, 
and procure similar supplies or services fmm other contracton in accordance with the 
procurement laws and regulation of Guam. After the time to cure has lapse, you will be 
liable for damage for delay in the amount of one-fourth (114) of one percent (1 %) of 
outstanding order per calcm.dar day from date set for cure until either the Territory 
IeaSonably obtains similar supplies or services if you are terminated for default. If your 
delay or nonperformance is excused in accordance with 20AR 61 01(8) (d), then no liquidated 
damages will be due the Territory. However, you will remain liable for damages caused other 
than by delay. 

Please be reminded that all provisions of the Procurement Laws and Regalation apply. 
Excusable nonperformance must be p1-eceded hy notice of delay of the Chief Procurement 
Officer. 

· - ·---- --·should-you-liave-Bily questions or requiRfin:formatiori; please colitilCt1lieCliie£PIOC\iremen1 -­
·Officer at the General Services Agency, Department of Administration at 475-1707. 

Si Yu'os Ma'ase. 

cc: Division of Accounts, DOA 

COMMITED TO EXCELLENCE 
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Eddie Beza Celuo 
Governor GSA GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY 

(Ahen5ian Setbision Hinim) 
Department af Admfnistnltion 

Benita A. Manefona 
Director 

PACIFIC DATA SYSTEMS 
185 ILIPOG DRIVE. 
HBC204A 
TAMUNING, GUAM 96913-0185 
VENDOR NO. : P(l076701 
Teleplmne: 671 300-0200 
Fax: 671 300..0265 

Dear Sir I Madua 

HafaAdat! 

148 Route 1 Marine Driw, Plti, Guam 96915 
Tel: (671)475-1707 Fax Nos: (671) 475-1727/4724217 

DATE: April 11. 20 14 

RayTenario 
Lieutenant Governor 

Anthony C. Blaz 
Deputy Director 

PLEASE TAD NOnCE that you arc in default of the refercuce4 Purchase Order No. P146A01052 
awanl by reason of your failure to pcrfonn by ADrillO. 2014. 

You ARE HEREBY N'OIIIIIID that you have lCD... (I 0) day! from the day you .n:cci~ this notice 
within to CUR the default. After the time specified iD this paragraph, the CbiefProcuRmcnt 
Officer may by written notice to you, tczminate your right to proceed with the OODtract or 
such part of the contract as to whidl ~ lw been delay or a fail111e to p-opedy pedOnn» 
and procure similar supplies or stnices form other contractors in acc;ordaoee with tbe 
procurement laws and regulation ofOwln. After the time to cure bas lapse, you will be 
liable for damage for delay in the amouut of <me-fourth (1!4) of one pe:roent (1 %) of 
outstanding Older per calendar day fi:om date set for em until either the Tenitory 
reasonably obtains similar supplies or services if you~ terminated for default If your 
delay ornonperfOimaDce is excused in accordance with 2GAR 6101(8) (d), thea no liquidakd 
damages will be due the Tenitory. Howeva-, you will ranain.liablc for damaaca caused other 
than by delay. 

Please be reminded tbat all provisions of the Procurement Laws and Regulation apply. 
Excusable nonperfonnance must be preceded by notice of delay of the ChiefProcurancnt 
Officer. 

Should you have any questions or require infonnation, please contact the Chief Procurement 
Officer at the General Services Agcmcy. Department of Administration at 475-1707. 

Si Yu•os Ma'ase. 

cc: Division of Accounts, DOA 
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04/11/2014 16:34 FAX 4751716 General Services Agency 

Eddie lata Calvo 
G~or GSA GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY 

(Ahensian Setbi$lon Hinirat) 
Department of Admintsttation 

Benita A. Manglona 
Director 

PACIFIC DATA SYSTEMS 
185ILJPOG DRIVE. 
HBC204A 
T.AMUNING, GUAM 96913-0185 
VENDORNO. : PQ076701 
Telephone: 671 300-0200 
Fax: 671 300-0265 

Deax Sir I Madam 

HafaAdai! 

1411 RCMJte 1 Marine Drive, PtU. Guam 96915 
Tel: (671) 475-1707 Fn Nos: (G71) 4'1$.1n7 /472--4217 

DATE: Aprilll, 2014 

~0001/0001 

Ray Tenorio 
lieutanint Governor 

Anthony C. Blaz 
Oeputy Director 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that you are in defimlt oftbe Ieferel1ced ~Order No. P14M.OJ045 
award by reason of your failure to perform by APril 10. 2014. 

You ARE BEREBY NOTIFIED tbat you have 1m. (10) days from the day you receive this notice 
within to cure the .default. After the time specified in this patBgraph, the Chief Procurement 
Officer may by written notice to y~. terminate your right Co proceed with the contract or 
such part of the ooutrad as to which there bas been delay or a fail1n to properly perfoxm, 
aDd proc1n similar supplies cr services form other contradors in acco!dance with the 
procDI'GJlenl laws end regulation of Guam. After the time to cure has lapec, you will be 
liable fOI damage for delay in the amount of ooc-fourth (I/4) of ooe percent (1 %) of 
outstanding onb:r per calcodar day from date set for cure until eithr.r the Territory 
reasonably obtains similar supplies or services if you ue taminated, for default If your 
delay or nonpcrfoDDaD.Ce is exQISC'.d in accordan.ce with 2GAR 6101(8) (d), then no liquidated 
damages will be due the Territory. However, you will remain liable for damages causCd other 
than by delay. 

Please be reminded that all provisions of the Procuremmt Laws and Regulation apply. 
Excusable nonperfoi"DlBDCC must be preceded by notice of delay of the Chief Procurement 
Officer. 

Should you ha'Ye any questions or require information. please contact the Chief Procurement 
Officer at the General SeMiices Agency, Depanment of Administration at 47!5-1707. 

Si Yu'os Ma,ase. 

cc: Division of Acoounts. DOA 
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Pacific Data Systems 
April 22, 2014 

Ms. Claudia S. Actane 
Chief Procurement Officer 
General Services Agency (GSA) 
Government of Guam 
Piti, GU 96913 

RE: Installation Status of GSA Purchase Orders 

Dear Ms. Acfalle: 

via fax 472-4217 

I wanted to take this opportunity to give you an update on the status of the GSA 
Purchase Orders that have been issued to PDS under the GSA-064 .. 11 Telecom 
procurement for Parts 2 and 3. J have attached a schedufe, that shows the status of 
each P'urchase Order for your reference and also notes any exceptions or issues that 
have occurred doing the service installation that may be the cause for delays in the 
instaHation of PDS' services. 

Tne procurement caned for an installation timeline of 150 days from the date of the 
current batch of Purchase Orders; which were all issued on November 22, 2013. 
However, there have been excusable delays in the instafJation of these services that 1 
wanted to call to your attention. Some of these delays have had to do with individual 
sites and these are noted on the attached. Of greater concern to PDS are delays that 
have occurred that have extended the time required to install all of the services. The 
most significant delay of this type was the Motion for Contempt 'that was filed by 
Teleguam Holdings tLC (GTA) Orl December 13~ 2013 (sea attached partial copies of 
the Superior Court filings on this matter). 

Due to the potential for severe penalties if GTA were to prevail in this Motion it was 
decided by the Government and PDS legal counsels that the installation of the PDS 
services should be suspended for the duration of the case. As the attached copies 
show, a hearing on the Motion was held on Jan 9, 2014 with a final Decision and Order 
issued by the Superior Court on March 10, 2014. 

Based on the attached information regarding the delays associated in the installation of 
the PDS services, PDS has made the following calculations to arrive at a revised 
installation timeline for this procurement 

• GSA P01S issued on 11/22/2013, PDS starts work on lnstaltation of the services 

185 IUpog Drive, HBC Suite 204A. Tamuning, GU 96913 
Main: (671) 300..0200 r Fax: (611) 300-0265 I www.pd~uam.com 



I I _~ _ _, 
Pacific Data Systems 

• GTA Motion for Contempt filed 12/13/2013, PDS suspended work on installation 
of services 

• Court issues Decision and Order on March 10, 2014, PDS resumes work on 
installation of new services. PDS Installation work suspended a total of 87 days. 

Based on the above excusable delay, the revised installatjon timeline would be 
recalculated as follows: 

• 50% of the Purchase Orders installed within 90 days or by May 19, 2014 
• 75% of the Purchase Orders installed within 120 days or June 18, 2014 
• 1 00% of the Purchase Orders installed within 150 days or July 18* 2014 

As the attached schedule shows. PDS currently has completed instanation for more 
than 75% of the Purchase Orders and we estimate that seJVices for all Purchase Orders 
wm be completed by the end of May 2014 (please note exceptions for some srtes that 
are preventing PDS from service installation). 

1 would appreciate your confirmation of the excusable delays that we have defined 
herein. as well as, the revised installation timeline as expressed above. 

Attachments as indicated 

186 Uipog DriVe, HSC Suite 204A, Tamuning, GU 96913 
Main: (671) 300.0200 1 Fax: (671) 300-0265 I www.pdsguam.com 



GSA 064-11: PDS IMPLEMENTATIO 

Department/Agency 

~~lJ ~· STA1'1STICS AND PlANs.<:OCJPERA~E AGR!SIC~NT WPCFIH 

BUREAU Of 4TA116'1'tCSAND PlANHDWAR1) B'iRNE JUS'ftCE ASiiiSTANQi 

IOEPARTM&NT OF L.ASOIH1L$ ONE STCIP WCIMKFORC:I£ INFO 

. P&F'AfUMEitlf OF t..ASOR.SLS ()HE $T~~CEN'O 

DtU~AATMEMT Ott I.ABOR.Sl.s.oNe $TOP 

CEPA!m4ENT Oft I.A80R..WAGE AND HOUR DWlstON 

GUAU ft¥ t>£PA'RTNEHT-E9t1 COU~TtOHSBUREAU 

t1"lif lhllffmg L«adttm 

nRESTAUOP3H~ADA ---------~--------------------------4 
Ff!tE ST.t'fi(JN ll UMA'fJ.t: 

FIRE STATION) 4a£/' 

PO No. 

Pl4fiA0107~ 

!>146.\01076 

P146Atll017 

P146A01086 

P146AOl079 

f>146A0108l 

P146A01083 

PJ46A0108l 

P146A0106S 

Pl46A01061 

P!h46A01063 

91~01071 

Pl46A0106G 

Pl>46A01067 

P146A01070 

P1~0106ll 

Pl46A01069 

l'l.c6AG1062 

Pl46A01060 

1'14&At'i1064 

Pl46/\0l05S 

11/2l/1JJl3 

11/22/101! 

U/22/2013-

11/l2/20U 

11/U/ZOU 

11/22/2013 

U./2212.013 

U/22/20'13 

11/22/20.1$ 

U/2112013 

'U/22/2013 

:U/22/1013 

11/ll/ZOU .. -.......... . 

n/i:ztzcna 
11122/lOU 

11/2.2/IOU 

l.l/l2(2JJ13 

U/lU.lOU 

11/ll/lOll 

ll/2l/20U 

11/.lltl013 

lNSTAU.ATJOiit STATUS 
Apt'l) ~~ 1014 

SeMc•lllls bi!4NI !~lied 

Setllitt tta~ been lnst!l~ 

Seo(k;c bat been lnstllih!d 

~bas bftnfnst:allfld 

Senlfc:fr lla$llc1m !~ 

Sttltic-e has been instal~ 

Si!Mce ha~ bun tnlta\ltd 

SeMC:c b&i been lnst:a!l6d 

~hlsbtenlnst:itlle.d 

~w~~ 

Serllice his been 1nstall!d 

$el\tia t..s been installed 

Servlte hu been frutal!ed 

!leNice has~~~ mmlld 

seMce ~~--~ 
$!!rlllee ._,been lll#illled 

semce hB bftrt lnst~leit 

Sl!IYIQ tiii bee~ ln~ 

SeMce hu~n INtaiW 

!let~~~ has bwl instaiW 

~ceCANNOT ~ !nstallm 

JJSS. MM18~ kgoq BllildiltgJ.uatJM SltfVke Mi 1IHn iNUJied 

COMM£NT 
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CARLSMITH BALL LLP 

EL YZE M. IRIARTE 
eiriarte@c.arlsmith. com 
VINCENT C. CAMACHO 
vcamacho@clulsmitkcom 
Bank of Hawaii Bldg., Suite 40 I 
134 West Soledad Avenue 
Hagitiia, Guam 96932 ... 5027 
Telephone No. 671.472.6813 
Facsimile No~ 67t477.4375 

Attorneys for Appellant 
Teleguam Holdings, LLC and its wholly owned subsidiaries 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM 

TELEGUA14 HOLDINGS LLC AND ITS 
WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARIES~ 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

TERRITORY OF GUAM; DEPARTMENT 
OF ADMINISTRATION> GENERAL 
SERVICES AGENCY; Tim OFFICE OF 
PUBLIC ACCOUNT ABILITY; PACIFIC 
DATA SYSTEMS, INC., 

Defendants. 

CIVIL CASE NO. CV0333-l3 

EX PARTE APPLICATION TO HEAR 
MOTION FOR CONTEMPT; MOTION 
FOR CONTEMPT; MEMOR.A.NDVM 
OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

EX PARTE APPLICATIQN TQ HEAR MOTJON FQR CONTEMPT 

P1ainti:ff Teleguam Holdings LLC hereby applies to the Court to hear the attached Motion 

for Contempt Ex Parte and on an expedited basis. The ~asis for this application is that 

Defendants have violated the Court's Temporary Restraining Order by issuing Purchase Orders, 

to the detriment of Teleguam, as this Court has already found. The issue is tim~crltical and 

should be addressed without delay. 

Dated tins 13th day of December 2013. 

1 



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM 

TELEGUAM HOLDINGS, tLC, 

Plaintiff(s)i NOTICE OF HEARING 

vs. 

i·.r~~~ ·~ .... i~~,r.. ~- .... ~· -~ >. ·-~< ·'\' ': _:;· ~ti~~ :'J.~; 

PACIFJC DATA SYSTEMS 
OFFICE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY 
GOV'T OF GUAM, TERRJTORY OF GUAM 

To: Cadsmith BaU Up 

Ttl! Attorn_ey BILL R MANN 

To: ATTORNEY FRED NISHIHIRA 

;.'~. •:~' ; ~ '' ~<A' 

Defendant(s). 

You are hereby notifi\1d that the above.-captloned case is scheduled before the Honorable JUDGE ANJTA A 
SUKOlAon: 

TIME: DATE: PURPOSE OF HEARING: 

10:30 a.m. January 9, 2014 Motinn .Hearing re Bond .Posting 

Location of Hearing: Guam Judicia{ CenterJ Hagatna$ Guam 

REMARKS; 

DATE: December 31, 2013 

By: 

DANJEllE ROSETE 

DOifml~ Manibusan, 
room/Chamber Clerk 
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IN THKSUHRIOR COuRT OF QUAM Cl£t1'./.~ClL'flT 
81"': < •··• ----

5 TELEGlJAM OOLD,JN'GS LLC AND ITS ) Cue. No .. CV 03n.-t3 
WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARIES, .)J 

G Pl;dntirts, 

a vs. 

9 

tc TERRlTOR.'V' OF G:U.A.M; DEPARTMENT 
OF ADMINISTRATION. GENERAL 

11 SERVICES AGENCY; THE OFFICE OF 
PUBLIC ACCOlJNTABILITY; 'PACIJIC 

12 
• DATA SYSTEMS. INC., 

ll 

14 

15 

! 
~ 
~ 
J 
~ 

i 
16 11---------------.....) 
li 

DECISION AND ORDER 

PLA~ . TIBl?'S MOTION BO 
CONT~ AND PAD.TJES 
REQUESTS fOR BOND 

lNTRODUCI10N 

This matter came before t\te H®omblo Anita A. SUkola on December 24~ 2013 and 

1' January 9, 2014 on PlainriffTeleguam"s Bx Parte Applita~on to Hear Motion for Contompt and 
20 MQtion {or Contemp~ as wen as on the parties' briefs, te3•&ng ·retum ot the- 'btAd potted ·by 
21 Plaintiff. Attorneys Elyze M.. lriarte and Vincent Camacho represent Plaintiff Telegu~ 

22 Assistant Attorney, General Fred Nishibim . represents Defendant O.ovemment of Ouam~ and 

23 Attomey Bill R. Mann represents Defendant Paci.fie Data Systems (POS)~ Following the 

24 hearings, the Court toOk lhe matters under ad;visement. Havittg considered the pmticst 

2
s ·arguments and the appUt:able lu:w, the Cuurt now .ismc$ its Decision and Ordex DENYING 

2
,
6 

Plaintiff's Moti~ ilr Centcn1pt, ltlllNYING Platntitr s request for tetum of the bond, and 

GRANTING Defemla,.nts' r~t~~t forre~ofthcbond~ 
27 

28 

Page 1 
c:v Ol3l.-l3: Tal~am v.. Guam-, et. al 
.Pl.aintt.ft; & MC>cicm for ccntempt and- Pa=-tiU'~ R~ste ~or 8orl<l 
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